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Development Services
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Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

STAFF REPORT

CASE NO: V15-23 and V15-24 / Hardwood Interiors, Inc. / 936 Riverview Drive

REQUEST and LOCATION:

Request by Reg Messenger, on behalf of Hardwood Interiors, Inc. for variance relief
from Article 1333.04 as it relates to front and side setbacks at 936 Riverview Drive.

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:
Tax Map 15, Parcels 33.1 and 34; R-1, Single-Family Residential District

SURROUNDING ZONING:
R-1, Single-Family Residential District

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS:

The petitioner seeks to construct an attached single-car garage on the front left
(southwest) corner of the existing residence as well as a portico at the front door
entrance at 936 Riverview Drive. Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of
the subject site.

Article 1333.04(A)(1) provides a minimum front setback requirement of twenty-five (25)
feet in the R-1 District. The proposed front setback of the attached single-car garage will
be 14 feet, which requires an 11-foot variance.

Article 1333.04(A)(3) provides a minimum side setback requirement of ten (10) feet in
the R-1 District. The proposed side setback of the attached single-car garage is 8.75
feet, which requires a 1.25-foot variance.

Article 1333.05(A)(3) provides that, “Open and covered, but un-enclosed front porches
attached to single-family dwellings may extend into the required front setback a distance
equal to fifty (50) percent of the setback depth. Such porches may not subsequently be
enclosed unless the normal setback requirements for the district are met.” As such,
variance relief for the proposed front “portico” is not required.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. Addendum B of this report provides Staff
recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined). No recommendation as to whether or not variance relief should
be granted is submitted.

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A
V15-23 and V15-24 / Hardwood Interiors, Inc. / 936 Riverview Drive
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B
V15-23 & V15-24 [ Hardwood Interiors, Inc. / 936 Riverview Drive

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’'s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined).

Case No. V15-23 Variance Relief To Encroach Into Minimum Side Setback Requirement

Finding of Fact No. 1 — The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the
rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because:

The new attached single-car garage and-front-pertice, along with a completely new front facade, will
should improve the property value and the value of the propertles adjacent to this neWIy |mproved
property. Ay . The
proposed side setback encroachment should not harm publlc interests or the rights of ad|acent property
owners.

Finding of Fact No. 2 — The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the
property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance,
because:

The existing home was constructed over 30 years ago and a garage was not planned as part of its
placement on the lot. In order to improve their home and increase the property value, inkeeping-with
other-homes-on-this-street—a-variance-is-sought it appears necessary to encroach into the minimum
side setback requirement to construct a one-car attached garage. A detached one-car garage would
only be required to have a side setback of five (5) feet; however, detached accessory structures are not
permitted to be located any closer to the front property line than the principal structure (house).
Additionally, the subject realty has approximately 35 feet less of frontage width along Riverview Drive
than the properties on either side.

Finding of Fact No. 3 — The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable
use of the land, because:

The current size and style/appearance of the home is not in keeping with the other homes on Riverview
Drive. The square footage and number of bedrooms, 2, make the home unappealing to couples with
children. Under a separate permit, applicant is requesting to add 3 additional bedrooms, updated larger
kitchen, and a family room to the rear of the existing home, which does not require a variance, on a
building permit approval. The addition will increase the finished square footage from 1,594 to 2,700
and with the addition of a garage and new front facade cottage look will be increased from its current
dilapidated value of $200,000 to approximately $590,000 when complete, according to the petitioner.

This wm should also |mprove the property value of the adjacent homes Ims—heme—rs—leeated—jest%

street The hardsh|p arises due to the fact that the mcreased property value and potent|al increased
square footage |neV|tany requires a garage for most home buyers +n—th+s—pnee—range and many of the

Finding of Fact No. 4 — The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and
substantial justice done, because:

The garage, front portico, new fagade/cottage style home with increased square footage and bedrooms
will increase the property value of this home and should as well as the surrounding homes. The
variance will allow for the property to be improved to its maximum value and bring-the-property-value-up
to—the—other—homes—on—this—street improved the property’s contribution to the surrounding built
environment.
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Case No. V15-24 Variance Relief To Encroach Into Minimum Front Setback Requirement

Finding of Fact No. 1 — The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the
rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because:

The new attached single-car garage and-front-pertice, along with a completely new front facade, will
should improve the property vaIue and the value of the propertles adjacent to this neWIy |mproved
property. yle—w The
proposed front setback encroachment should not harm publlc mterests or the nqhts of ad|acent
property owners.

Finding of Fact No. 2 — The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the
property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance,
because:

The existing home was constructed over 30 years ago and a garage was not planned as part of its
placement on the lot. In order to improve their home and increase the property value, inkeeping-with
other-homes-on-this-street—a-variance-is-sought it appears necessary to encroach into the minimum
front setback requirement to construct a one-car attached garage because of the width of the existing
principal structure (house) in relation to the width of the subject development site. Additionally, the
subject realty has approximately 35 feet less of frontage width along Riverview Drive than the
properties on either side.

Finding of Fact No. 3 — The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable
use of the land, because:

The current size and style/appearance of the home is not in keeping with the other homes on Riverview
Drive. The square footage and number of bedrooms, 2, make the home unappealing to couples with
children. Under a separate permit, applicant is requesting to add 3 additional bedrooms, updated larger
kitchen, and a family room to the rear of the existing home, which does not require a variance, on a
building permit approval. The addition will increase the finished square footage from 1,594 to 2,700
and with the addition of a garage and new front fagade cottage look will be increased from its current
dilapidated value of $200,000 to approximately $590,000 when complete, according to the petitioner.

Th|s WIH should also |mprove the property value of the adjacent homes lhts—heme—ls—leeated—]us%

street The hardsh|p arises due to the fact that the mcreased property value and potentlal mcreased
square footage inevitably requires a garage for most home buyers in-this-pricerange and many of the
compatible homes on this street have attached arages on the front or sides. \AAtheut—a—garage,—the

Finding of Fact No. 4 — The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and
substantial justice done, because:

The garage, front portico, new fagade/cottage style home with increased square footage and bedrooms
will increase the property value of this home and should as well as the surrounding homes. The
variance will allow for the property to be improved to its maximum value and bring-the-property-value-up
to—the—other—homes—on—this—street improved the property’s contribution to the surrounding built
environment.
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia
OFFICE USE
APPLICATION FOR caseno. [ Y\5 =23
VARIANCE PETITION  [receven | B)o|1&
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) : Fee: §75
.. AprLICANT | nName: [Hardwood Interiors, Inc
Phone: [ 304-292-1835
Xl:(ijling ) ?3186‘5 Northpointe Plaza Mobile: 301-616-9453
ESS) City State Z er@hardwoodinteriorsinc.com
Morgantown i 26505 Emalf ] cnaeahordn

936 Riverview Drive

ll. PROPERTY Street Address:

owner. | Hardwood Interiors, Inc. Zoning:| R- 1
Tax Map No: 15
x::jl:_re'gs: %'6"6‘5 Northpointe Plaza Parcel No: 331 & 34
ﬁgrgantown s\,}\l?tve 2(25'%05 Phone: 304'292' 1 835

Ill. NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of your variance request(s).

Applicant is requesting a left side setback variance from the existing 10" limit in order to
improve the property by adding a single car garage on the front left corner of the
existing residence as well as a portico at the front door entrance. The garage would
require a 1.5' variance (Jl@f_\sétb@qk'fro;\gme front property line).

T il

,;" it

V. ATTEST |

Wie

| hereby cerlify that | am Ykeﬂ owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the owner of
record and thal | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree lo
conform to all applicabte laws of this jurisdiction. The granting of a variance does not presume to give authority to violate or
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the parformance of construction. |
certify that the information submitied herein end attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise
may result in the denial of this request or subsequent revocation of any and all related approvals. The undersigned has the
power to authorize and does hereby authorize City of Margantown representatives on official business to enter the subject
properly as necessary to process the application and enforce related approvals and conditions. | hereby authorize the
Development Services Department to erect a notification sign on the subject property approximately 15 days prior to the
BZA hearing. | further agree to maintain said signage and hereby accept responsibility in case of destruction or removal.

Reg Megsansen | @res
1) Lo o e
Type/Print Name of Applicant/Agent

Y.  zlsiis
Date

You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing to present the request and
answer questions. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your request being tabled.

Development Services Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morganiown, WV 26505 Page 10f 4
www.morgantownwv.qov ¢ 304.284.7431 Form Rev. 20140601



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

APPLICATION FOR CASE NO. “5;9-5(
VARIANCE PETITION RECEIVED:

VI. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal,
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance
decision. Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed.

(0 Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

JX‘ Residential K Single-Family Owelling [] Townhouse Dwelling
O Two-Family Dwelling O Multi-Family Dwelling

2] Non-Residential or Mixed (please expfain)

(3 structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply)
Y el 1594 cloove. grownd
Total number of buildings: Gross floor area of each building: 76% &m+
Estimated number of employees: No. of dwelling units: No. of bedrooms; z

Additional structure-related details;

(J Additional Information (as required by Staff):

(] site Plan. A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff.

* Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site.

= Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district

» Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abulting streets

« Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet

» Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrance/exit drives, planters, and similar

improvements
= Location of landscaped areas (lo be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen
required
Development Services Depariment ¢ 389 Spruce Straet, Morgantown, WY 26505 Page 2 of 4

www morganiownwv.gov ¢ 304.284,7431 Form Rev. 20140601




City of Morgantown, West Virginia
ty g g g OFFICE USE

APPLICATION FOR %

VARIANCE PETITION RECEIVED:

VII. FINDINGS OF FACT | COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN THIRD PERSON.

3. The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land,
because:

The current size and style/appearance of the home is not in keeping with the other homes on
Riverview Drive. The square footage and number of bedrooms, 2, make the home unappealing to
couples with children. Under a separate permit, applicant is requesting to add 3 additional bedrooms,
updated larger kitchen, and a family room to the rear of the existing home, which does not require a
variance, only a building permit approval. This addition will increase the finished square footage from
1,594 to 2,700 and with the addition of a garage and new front facade cottage look will be increased
from its current dilapidated value of $200,000 to approximately $590,000 when complete. This will
also improve the property value of the adjacent homes. This home is located just 3 houses away from
the WVU Presidents home and many other prominent property owners on this street. The hardship
arises due to the fact that the increased property value and potential increased square footage
inevitably requires a garage for most home buyers in this price range and many of the compatible
homes on this street have attached garages on the front or sides. Without a garage, the degree to
which the property value may be increased becomes much less and the plans for adding the
additional bedrooms, new kitchen, and family room may need to be reduced or eliminated.

4. The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial
justice done, because:

The garage, front portico, new facade/cottage style home with increased square footage
and bedrooms will increase the property value of this home as well as the surrounding
homes. The variance will allow for the property to be improved to its maximum value and
bring the property value up to the other homes on this street.

Developmeni Services Deparimenl + 389 Spruce Street, Morganiown, WV 26505 Page 4 of 4
www.morganiownwy,gov ¢ 304,284,7431 Form Rev. 20140601



City of Morgantown, West Virgini
ty gantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

APPLICATION FOR aaseno. | \ZWS=2
VARIANCE PETITION  [receveo |

Vil. FINDINGS OF FACT | COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN THIRD PERSON.

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of

Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the
following criteria statements.

1. The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents, because:

The new garage and front portico, along with a completely new front facade, will improve
the property value and the value of the properties adjacent to this newly improved
property. The home style will also be more in keeping with the style homes on this street.

2. The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for

\tt)vhich a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance,
ecause:

The existing home was constructed over 30 years ago and a garage was not planned as
part of its placement on the lot. In order to improve their home and increase the property
value, in keeping with other homes on this street, a variance is sought.

Development Services Department ¢ 389 Spruce Sireet, Morgantown, WV 26505

Page 3 of 4
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

APPLICATION FOR CASE NO. \”5 QH
VARIANCE PETITION RECEIVED: [12]15

{PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) Fee: $75
. appLiIcanT | name: |Hardwood Interiors, Inc
Phone: | 304-292-1835

Mailing | 3605 Northpointe Plaza Mobile: 301-616-9453
Address: —- — =

Morgantown WV 3d505 Email rmessenger@hardwoodinterorsinc.com
ll. PROPERTY | Street Address: 936 Riverview Drive
owner. |Hardwood Interiors, Inc. Zoning:| R- 1

) Tax Map No: 15

:\A:(iil:zgs: 3655 Northpointe Plaza Parcel No: 33.1 & 34

i — W 28805 Phone: 304-292-1835

. NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of your variance request(s).
Applicant is requesting a front setback variance from the existing 25' limit in order to

improve the property by adding a single car garage on the front left corner of the
existing residence and a portico at the front d6or entrance. The garage would require a
11" variance (14’ setback from front property line) and f_he portico, a 1' variance (24’
from front property line). -y Vi
; A :
%ﬁ% Nu:w?& “ g 2% 5 %

@ = — P ———

Br—

V. ATTEST

| hereby cerlify that § am the owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the owner of
record and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to
conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. The granling of a variance does not presume to give autharity to violate or
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the performance of cansiruction. 1
certify that the information submitted herein and attached hereto is true and accurate end understand that if found otherwise
may result in the denial of this request or subsequent revocation of any and all related approvals. The undarsigned has the
power to authorize and does hereby authorize City of Morgantown representatives on official business to enter the subject
property as necessary to process the application and enforce related approvals and conditions. ) hereby authorize the
Development Services Department to erect a nolification sign on the subject property approximately 15 days prior to the
BZA hearing. | further agree to maintain said signage and hereby accept responsibility in case of destruction or remaoval

? N essencg. ’Pms
(e 3/5/1 S

I-"rf*f&] emod) N :
Type/Print Name of ApplicanUAgant ‘S—igﬂalu e of Applicant/Agent Date

You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing to present the request and
answer questions. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your request being tabled.

Development Sesvices Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 10f4
www.moroantownwy,.qov 4 304.284,7431 Fom Rev. 20140801



City of Morgantown, West Virginia
OFFICE USE
APPLICATION FOR caseno. | \HS .,244
VARIANCE PETITION RECEVED: |

VI. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal,
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance
decision. Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed.

[0 Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

)X( Residential E\Single-Family Dwelling [ Townhouse Dwelling
(3 Two-Family Dwelling O Multi-Family Dwelling

[ Non-Residential or Mixed (olease exptain)

(3 structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply) 1594 above gro i
Total number of buildings: 1 Gross floor area of each building: 70,8 E)&%H\ﬂ.l’*
Estimated number of employees: No, of dwelling units: No. of bedrooms: Z

Additional structure-related detalils:

[0 Additional Information (as required by Staff):

(3 site Plan. A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff.

» Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site.
» Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district

= Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abutting streets

« Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet

« Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrancefexit drives, planters, and similar
improvements

= Location of landscaped areas (lo be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen
required :

Development Services Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 2of 4
www.morgantownwv.gov ¢ 304.284,7431 Form Rev. 20140601



Ci t Vi
ity of Morgantown, West Virginia e

APPLICATION FOR cseno | V5O
VARIANCE PETITION  [meceveo |

Vil. FINDINGS OF FACT | COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN THIRD PERSON.,

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of
Fact" criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the
following criteria statements.

1. The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents, because:

The new garage and front portico, along with a completely new front facade, will improve
the property value and the value of the properties adjacent to this newly improved
property. The home style will also be more in keeping with the style homes on this street.

2. The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for

which a variance Is sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance,
because:

The existing home was constructed over 30 years ago and a garage was not planned as
part of its placement on the lot. In order to improve their home and increase the property
value, in keeping with other homes on this street, a variance is sought.

Development Services Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 3 of 4
www.morgantownvwy,qov ¢ 304.284.7431 Fomm Rev, 20140601



City of Morgantown, West Virginia

OFFICE USE
APPLICATION FOR caseno. | \[1& < r}
VARIANCE PETITION  |receweo |

Vil. FINDINGS OF FACT | COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN THIRD PERSON.

3. The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land,
because:

The current size and style/appearance of the home is not in keeping with the other homes on
Riverview Drive. The square footage and number of bedrooms, 2, make the home unappealing to
couples with children. Under a separate permit, applicant is requesting to add 3 additional bedrooms,
updated larger kitchen, and a family room to the rear of the existing home, which does not require a
variance, only a building permit approval. This addition will increase the finished square footage from
1,594 to 2,700 and with the addition of a garage and new front facade cottage look will be increased
from its current dilapidated value of $200,000 to approximately $590,000 when complete. This will
also improve the property value of the adjacent homes. This home is located just 3 houses away from
the WVU Presidents home and many other prominent property owners on this street. The hardship
arises due to the fact that the increased property value and potential increased square footage
inevitably requires a garage for most home buyers in this price range and many of the compatible
homes on this street have attached garages on the front or sides. Without a garage, the degree to
which the property value may be increased becomes much less and the plans for adding the
additional bedrooms, new kitchen, and family room may need to be reduced or eliminated.

4. The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial
justice done, because:

The garage, front portico, new facade/cottage style home with increased square footage
and bedrooms will increase the property value of this home as well as the surrounding
homes. The variance will allow for the property to be improved to its maximum value and
bring the property value up to the other homes on this street.

Development Services Department ¢ 389 Spruce Sireet, Morganiown, WV 26505 Page 4 of 4
www.morganiownwv,qov ¢ 304,.284,7431 Farm Rev. 20140601
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In this site plan, we are proposing the following:

- Garage left side is 11' past the front restriction line
- Garage left corner is sticking past the left side restriction line 1.25'
- Front portico left corner is 1' past the front restriction line
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In this site plan, we are proposing the following:
- Garage left side is 11' past the front restriction line
- Garage left corner is sticking past the left side restriction line 1.25'
- Front portico left corner is 1' past the front restriction line
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